FESS	1		
(Requestor's Name) (Address)	100278288041		
(Address) (City/State/Zip/Phone #) PICK-UP WAIT MAIL (Business Entity Name)	11/05/1501024008 **70.00		
(Document Number) ertified Copies Certificates of Status Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	FILED 15 NOV -5 PM SECRETARY OF S TALLAIKSSEE, FL		
Ger WIS-7525 Office Use Only	NOV 2 5 2015 S. YOUNG		



15 NOV 25 AM II: 43 SECRET STATE AHA SECTIORIDA FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE **Division of Corporations** 

November 16, 2015

**DALIA CANTOR** 605 E ROBINSON STREET STE 450 ORLANDO, FL 32801

SUBJECT: IB SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT CORP. Ref. Number: W15000075105

We have received your document for IB SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT CORP. and your check(s) totaling \$70.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

A certificate of existence or a certificate of good standing, dated no more than 90 days prior to the delivery of the application to the Department of State, duly, authenticated by the secretary of state or other official having custody at them records in the jurisdiction under the laws of which it is incorporated/organized, must be submitted to this office. A translation of the certificate under oath of the translator must be attached to a certificate which is in a language other than the in scip English language. A photocopy of this certificate is not acceptable.

22 Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6051

Shelia H Young Regulatory Specialist II

Letter Number: 515A00024179

m  $\bigcirc$ 

ŝ

ယ္လ

www.sunbiz.org Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee Florida 32314

## **COVER LETTER**

TO: Registration Section Division of Corporations

# SUBJECT: IB SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT CORP.

Name of corporation - must include suffix

Dear Sir or Madam:

<u>``</u>``

.

The enclosed "Application by Foreign Corporation for Authorization to Transact Business in Florida," "Certificate of Existence," or "Certificate of Good Standing" and check are submitted to register the above referenced foreign corporation to transact business in Florida.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

DALIA CANTOR			
	Name	of Person	
CPA SOLUTIONS INC.			
	Firm/C	Company	
605 E ROBINSON STRE	ET SUITE 450		
4	Ac	ldress	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
ORLANDO FL 32801			
	City/Stat	te and Zip code	
DONNAFIS@OPTONLI	NE.NET	ed for future annual report n	otification)
DALIA CANTOR Name of Perso	JRIER ADDRESS:	) 650-9088 Code Daytime Telepi MAILING A Registration S	DDRESS: TLOPS THE C
Division of Con Clifton Buildin 2661 Executive Tallahassee, Fl	rporations g e Center Circle	Division of Co P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, F	prporations
Enclosed is a check for	the following amount:		
\$70.00 Filing Fee	\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status	\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy	\$87.50 Filing Fee, Certificate of Status & Certified Copy

### APPLICATION BY FOREIGN CORPORATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN FLORIDA

### IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 607.1503, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED TO REGISTER A FOREIGN CORPORATION TO TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

#### 1. IB SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT CORP.

•

(Enter name of corporation; must include "INCORPORATED," "COMPANY," "CORPORATION," "Inc.," "Co.," "Corp," "Inc," "Co," or "Corp.")

	(If name unavailal	ole in Florida, enter alternate corporate na	me adop	ted for the purpose of transacting bu	siness in Florida)		
2.	DELAWARE		3.				
	(State or country	under the law of which it is incorporated)		(FEI number, if applica	able)		
4.	08/20/2015	a a construction de la construction	5				
	(Date of	of incorporation)		(Date of duration, if other than perpetual)			
6.	4						
	(Date first transacted business in Florida, if prior to registration)						
		(SEE SECTIONS 607.1501 & 60	7.1502,	F.S., to determine penalty liability)			
7.	3520 AVALON F	ARK E BLVD, SUITE 1, ORLANDO FI	32828				
		(Pri	ncipal o	ffice address)			
	192 KETAY DRI	VE, EAST NORTHPORT NY 11731			No U		
(Current mailing address, if different)							
8.	Name and street	address of Florida registered agent:	(P.O. B	ox <u>NOT</u> acceptable)	一路殿の言		
		ODA GOLUTIONO DIO					
	Name:	CPA SOLUTIONS INC			5.2 5.		
O	fice Address:	605 E ROBINSON STREET SUITE 45	0	_			
		ORLANDO		_, Florida <u>32801</u>			
		(City)		(Zip code)			

#### 9. Registered agent's acceptance:

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this application, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

elid m.

(Registered agent's signature)

10. Attached is a certificate of existence duly authenticated, not more than 90 days prior to delivery of this application to the Department of State, by the Secretary of State or other official having custody of corporate records in the jurisdiction under the law of which it is incorporated.

11. Names and business addresses of officers and/or directors:	
A. DIRECTORS	
Chairman: GEORGE BOGUSHEVSKY	······································
Address: 100 WYKOFF AVE, APT 5C	<u></u>
BROOKLYN, NY 11237	
Vice Chairman:	
Address:	<u></u>
Director:	
Address:	
	,
Director:	141.1,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,
Address:	1
·	
B. OFFICERS	
President:	
Address:	
	5 J TT
Vice President: GEORGE BOGUSHEVSKY	
Address: 100 WYKOFF AVE, APT 5C	
BROOKLYN, NY 11237	7. <del>7</del>
Secretary:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address:	
Treasurer:	
Address:	
NOTE: If necessary, you may attach an addendum to the application listing additional	
12Signature of Director or Officer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Signature of Director or Officer The officer or director signing this document (and who is listed in number 11 above) a are true and that he or she is aware that false information submitted in a document to th a third degree felony as provided for in s.817.155, F.S.	ffirms that the facts stated herein

.



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "IB SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT CORP.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2015, AT 10:52 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

ົບົາ μ 3 cŋ



5807287 8100

151195542 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTICATION: 2662052 DATE: 08-20-15

#### State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:56 AM 08/20/2015 FILED 10:52 AM 08/20/2015 SRV 151195542 - 5807287 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

## IB Software Development Corp.

The undersigned, being of legal age, in order to form a corporation under and pursuant to the Laws of the State of Delaware, does hereby sets forth as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is: IB Software Development Corp.

SECOND: The address of the initial registered office of this corporation in this state is: 203 NE Front Street, Suite 101, in the City of Milford, County of Kent, State of Delaware 19963. The name of the registered agent at said address is: National Corporate Services, Inc.

THIRD: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the corporation laws of the State of Delaware.

·	FOURTH: The Corporation shall be authorized to issue the following							
shares:			ſ		3	-77		
	<u>Class</u>	Number of Shares	<u>Par Value</u>		~	F		
	Common	1,500	NPV		5 54	Π U		
				NOT STA	ζņ.			
FIFTH: The name and address of the incorporator are as follows: Mark Skubicki 52 Holiday Drive, P.O. Box 367, Hawley, PA 18428.					မ္မသ			

SIXTH: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and for the conducting of the affairs of the corporation, and for further

definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the corporation and of its directors and stockholders:

(1) The number of directors of the corporation shall be such as from time to time shall be fixed by, or in the manner provided in the by-laws. Election of directors need not be by ballot unless the by-laws so provide.

(2) The Board of Directors shall have power without the assent or vote of the stockholders:

(a) To make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-Laws of the corporation; to fix and vary the amount to be reserved for any proper purpose; to authorize and cause to be executed mortgages and liens upon all or any part of the property of the corporation; to determine the use and disposition of any surplus or net profits; and to fix the times for the declaration and payment of dividends.

(b) To determine from time to time whether, and to what times and places, and under what conditions the accounts and books of the corporation (other than the stock ledger) or any of them, shall be open to the inspection of the stockholders.

(3) The directors in their discretion may submit any contract or act for approval or ratification at any annual meeting of the stockholders or at any meeting of the stockholders called for the purpose of considering any such act or contract, and any contract or act that shall be approved or be ratified by the vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the corporation which is represented in person or by proxy at such meeting and entitled to vote thereat (provided that a lawful quorum of stockholders be there represented in person or by proxy) shall be as valid and as binding upon the corporation and upon all the stockholders as though it had been approved or ratified by every stockholder of the corporation, whether or not the contract or act would otherwise be open to legal attack because of directors' interest, or for any other reason.

(4) In addition to the powers and authorities hereinbefore or by statute expressly conferred upon them, the directors are hereby empowered to exercise all such powers and do all such acts and things as may be exercised or done by the corporation; subject, nevertheless, to the provisions of the statutes of Delaware, of this certificate, and to any by-laws from time to time made by the stockholders; (J) provided, however, that no by-laws so made shall invalidate any prior act of the directors which would have been valid if such by-law had not been made. 15

SEVENTH: No director shall be liable to the corporation or any of its  $\gg$ stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except with respect to (1) a breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its 27 stockholders, (2) acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional 2misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (3) liability under Section 174 of the  $\frac{1}{2}$ Delaware General Corporation Law or (4) a transaction from which the director 💬 📅 derived an improper personal benefit, it being the intention of the foregoing provision to eliminate the liability of the corporation's directors to the corporation or its stockholders to the fullest extent permitted by Section IO2(b)(7) of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended from time to time. The corporation shall indemnify to the fullest extent permitted by Sections I02(b)(7) and 145 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, as amended from time to time, each person that such Sections grant the corporation the power to indemnify.

17

ហា

EIGHTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware, may, on the application in a summary way of this corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in

dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this corporation under the provisions of Section 279 Title 8 of the Delaware Code order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths (3/4) in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement to any reorganization of this corporation as consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this corporation, as the case may be, and also on this corporation.

NINTH: The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this certificate of incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law, and all rights and powers conferred herein on stockholders, directors and officers are subject to this reserved power.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned hereby executes this document this 20th day of August, 2015.

s/<u>Mark Skubicki</u> Mark Skubicki-Incorporator

ษิ տ 0 ណ៍ င္မ